
NOTE: THIS AGENDA IS SUBJECT TO REVISION UP TO 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED MEETING DATE AND TIME (NMSA 10-15-1 F). A COPY OF THE 
AGENDA MAY BE PICKED UP AT CITY HALL, 360 RIO COMMUNITIES BLVD, RIO COMMUNITIES, NM 87002. IF YOU ARE AN INDIVIDUAL WITH A DISABILITY 
WHO IS IN NEED OF A READER, AMPLIFIER, QUALIFIED SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETER OR ANY OTHER FORM OF AUXILIARY AND OR SERVICE TO ATTEND OR 
PARTICIPATE IN THE MEETING, PLEASE CONTACT THE MUNICIPAL CLERK AT 505-861-6803 AT LEAST ONE WEEK PRIOR TO THE MEETING OR AS SOON AS 
POSSIBLE. 

 

City of Rio Communities Council Workshop 

City Council Chambers - 360 Rio Communities Blvd 

Rio Communities, NM 87002 

Monday, September 26, 2022 3:00 PM 

Agenda 

Please silence all electronic devices. 

Call to Order 
Attendees 
 
Agenda Items 

1. Accounts payable report 
2. Approval of Purchase of Police Cruisers (Manager/Council) 
3. Resolution 2022- XX Participation in Capital Outlay Program - Plan, design of Goodman 

Ave (Manager/Council) 
4. Resolution 2022-XX - NMDOT (New Mexico Department of Transpiration) Grant Agreement - 

Goodman Pavement Reconstruction - (Manager/Council)  
5. Fiber Service to City Hall - Approval (Manager/Council) 
6. Membership to AREA (Albuquerque Regional Economic Alliance) (Manager/Council) 
7. Purchase of Public Works Vehicle (Manager/Council) 
8. Reschedule the October 10, 2022 Workshop and City Council regular business 

meeting (Manager/Council)  
9. Schedule of Council Retreat & topics (Manager/Council) 

 
Public Comment: The Council will take public comments in written format. These should be emailed 

to admin@riocommunities.net through 2:00 PM on Monday, September 26, 2022. 
These comments will be distributed to all Councilors for review. If you wish to speak 
during the public comment session, the Council will allow each member of the public to 
three (3) minutes to address the Council.  Both the public and Council will follow rules of 
decorum.  Give your name and where you live.  The public will direct comments to the 
City Council.  Comment(s) will not be disruptive or derogatory. 

 

The Council will not take action or engage in discussion regarding the comments made 
or received, but when appropriate the matters raised may be referred to staff or 
others for further review. Both the public and Council will follow rules of decorum. 
Derogatory Comments or matters under litigation will not be allowed and any person 
or persons addressing the Council are liable for their own statements, not the Council. 
Statements are limited to a maximum of 3 minutes duration. Please give your name 
and where you live for the record. 

 
Manager Report 
   a) Police Department update 
   b) Receipt of Promotional items     
   c) Events in the City 
 
Council General Discussion & Future Agenda Items 
 
Adjourn 
 
 
Thank you - Joshua Ramsell Mayor of Rio Communities 
 
 
Council may be attending the Economic Development Priorities Meeting held virtual in Rio 
Communities NM on September 21 starting 6:00 pm and the Public Taskforce meeting held virtual in 
Rio Communities NM on September 27 starting 6:00 pm; a possible quorum may be in attendance. 

 
 

Please join us from the comfort and safety of your own home by entering the following 
link: @ https://www.facebook.com/riocommunities 
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Accounts Payable Approval Report
Rio Communities, NM By Fund

AmountDescription (Item)Post DatePayable NumberVendor Name Account Number

Fund: 11000 - General Operating Fund

Department: 1001 - Governing Body

89.80Travel Reimbursement NMML …09/22/2022INV0003598Arthur L. Apodaca 11000-1001-53010

89.80Travel NMML09/22/2022INV0003599Lawrence R. Gordon Jr. 11000-1001-53010

Department 1001 - Governing Body Total: 179.60

Department: 1009 - Municipal Court

808.50Incode Court and document An…09/21/2022025-393800Tyler Technologies 11000-1009-56010

Department 1009 - Municipal Court Total: 808.50

Department: 2002 - General Administration

613.28Core Fin, Personel Mmgt, Cashi…09/21/2022025-393800Tyler Technologies 11000-2002-56010

2,797.00Yearly Membership09/21/202223-021Mid-Regional Council of Gover… 11000-2002-57150

3,559.97Equipment Rental - City Wide Cl…09/21/2022253020312-001Ahern Rentals Inc. 11000-2002-57998

853.06Equipment Rental - City Wide Cl…09/21/202225307149-001Ahern Rentals Inc. 11000-2002-57998

163.42CH Pest Control09/21/202226692449Rentokil North America Inc. 11000-2002-55030

2,497.73Dell Server Lease09/21/20225021712569Wells Fargo Financial Leasing 11000-2002-57130

10,775.00FY 2021-2022 Audit09/21/20229511SJT Group LLC 11000-2002-55010

2,471.99Equipment Rental09/21/2022INV0003586H&E Equipment 11000-2002-57998

250.00Assortment of decals and signa…09/21/2022INV0003591Paul's Son Signs 11000-2002-56999

190.00Assortment of decals and signa…09/21/2022INV0003592Paul's Son Signs 11000-2002-56999

299.72request for proposal legal servi…09/21/2022INV0003595Albuquerque Publishing Co. 11000-2002-57090

425.77advertisement for grandopenin…09/21/2022INV0003596Albuquerque Publishing Co. 11000-2002-57090

338.66Finance Copier Lease09/22/20225021712568Sharp Electronics Corporation 11000-2002-57130

518.31Voice Over IP System09/22/20229003943057Sharp Electronics Corporation 11000-2002-57160

225.00Desktop Managment09/22/20229003944766Sharp Electronics Corporation 11000-2002-55030

60.00Detect & Respond Managment09/22/20229003944766Sharp Electronics Corporation 11000-2002-55030

213.03Ink09/22/2022SH521422Sharp Electronics Corporation 11000-2002-56020

Department 2002 - General Administration Total: 26,251.94

Department: 2004 - Finance/Budget/Accounting

848.50Office Equipment/Supplies09/21/20221VKD-F9LX-LKYFAmazon Business 11000-2004-56040

Department 2004 - Finance/Budget/Accounting Total: 848.50

Department: 2008 - Municipal Clerk

97.94black&decker handheld vacuum09/21/20221LJF-QRWK-L7KGAmazon Business 11000-2008-56020

14.99small trash cans09/21/20221LJF-QRWK-L7KGAmazon Business 11000-2008-56020

93.99Rolling laptop briefcase - Lisa09/21/20221LJF-QRWK-L7KGAmazon Business 11000-2008-56020

53.982 inch manila file jacket09/21/20221LJF-QRWK-L7KGAmazon Business 11000-2008-56020

46.02locking clear, arcival sheet prot…09/21/20221LJF-QRWK-L7KGAmazon Business 11000-2008-56020

34.99Bluetooth headphones - Lisa09/21/20221LJF-QRWK-L7KGAmazon Business 11000-2008-56020

24.99sheet protectors09/21/20221LJF-QRWK-L7KGAmazon Business 11000-2008-56020

19.97wired earbud headphones - Lisa09/21/20221LJF-QRWK-L7KGAmazon Business 11000-2008-56020

60.00New Membership to the CFOA -…09/21/2022INV0003593NM Municipal Clerks & Finance… 11000-2008-57150

60.00New Memembership to the CF…09/21/2022INV0003593NM Municipal Clerks & Finance… 11000-2008-57150

Department 2008 - Municipal Clerk Total: 506.87

Department: 2014 - Economic Development

585.00Economic Developement Websi…09/21/202240Griffin & Associates Marketing, … 11000-2014-55030

262.50Public Relations & Media Relati…09/21/202240Griffin & Associates Marketing, … 11000-2014-55030

69.38Albq GRT09/21/202240Griffin & Associates Marketing, … 11000-2014-55030

3,011.37Economic Developement Servic…09/21/2022INV0003589Palmetto LLC 11000-2014-55030

Department 2014 - Economic Development Total: 3,928.25

Department: 5101 - Public Works

89.99PW Supplies09/21/2022009258/1Woodlands Hardware 11000-5101-56999

20.87Equipment Tire Repair09/21/2022117877Craig Independent Tire Co. 11000-5101-54040

36.73Equipment Tire Repair09/21/2022118409Craig Independent Tire Co. 11000-5101-54040
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Accounts Payable Approval Report

9/22/2022 11:58:04 AM Page 2 of 4

AmountDescription (Item)Post DatePayable NumberVendor Name Account Number

133.59Trailer light pig tail09/21/20229694T & T Trailer Sales, LLC 11000-5101-54050

Department 5101 - Public Works Total: 281.18

Fund 11000 - General Operating Fund Total: 32,804.84

Fund: 20100 - Corrections

Department: 0001 - No Department

6.00August 2022 Fees09/21/2022August 2022Administrative Office of the Cou… 20100-0001-21040

3.00August 2022 Fees09/21/2022INV0003597Municipal Court Judicial Educat… 20100-0001-21045

Department 0001 - No Department Total: 9.00

Fund 20100 - Corrections Total: 9.00

Fund: 20900 - Fire Protection

Department: 3002 - Fire Protection

130.36FD Pest Control09/21/202226692620Rentokil North America Inc. 20900-3002-55030

129.07FD Pest Control09/21/202226692766Rentokil North America Inc. 20900-3002-55030

36.92Auto Supplies for Fire Dept09/21/2022469559Napa Auto Parts 20900-3002-54040

15.99Auto Supplies for Fire Dept09/21/2022469600Napa Auto Parts 20900-3002-54040

75.84Telephone Services Fire Depart…09/21/2022August 2022Century Link 20900-3002-57160

1,495.00Desk09/21/2022EV229A65-INVeverything2go.com LLC 20900-3002-56040

924.00x6 Bunker Gear09/21/2022INV629207LN Curtis 20900-3002-58020

281.23FD HVAC Repairs09/21/2022SM4345901TLC Plumbing & Utility Commer… 20900-3002-54050

2,970.87Fire house HVAC Unit #4 New C…09/21/2022SM54203603TLC Plumbing & Utility Commer… 20900-3002-54050

174.56FD HVAC Repairs09/21/2022SM54273901TLC Plumbing & Utility Commer… 20900-3002-54050

232.74FD HVAC Repairs09/21/2022SM54301201TLC Plumbing & Utility Commer… 20900-3002-54050

125.00SM-BNDLD Server Mngmt09/22/20229003936589Sharp Electronics Corporation 20900-3002-55030

15.00Detect & Respond Server09/22/20229003936589Sharp Electronics Corporation 20900-3002-55030

108.00Detect Respond Workstation09/22/20229003936589Sharp Electronics Corporation 20900-3002-55030

279.001TB-AD Continuity24709/22/20229003936589Sharp Electronics Corporation 20900-3002-55030

369.001TB-C1SER Continuity24709/22/20229003936589Sharp Electronics Corporation 20900-3002-55030

405.00DMSD-BH Desktop Mgmt09/22/20229003936589Sharp Electronics Corporation 20900-3002-55030

15.00Detect & Respond Server09/22/20229003964178Sharp Electronics Corporation 20900-3002-55030

108.00Detect Respond Workstation09/22/20229003964178Sharp Electronics Corporation 20900-3002-55030

125.00SM-BNDLD Server Mngmt09/22/20229003964178Sharp Electronics Corporation 20900-3002-55030

279.001TB-AD Continuity24709/22/20229003964178Sharp Electronics Corporation 20900-3002-55030

369.001TB-C1SER Continuity24709/22/20229003964178Sharp Electronics Corporation 20900-3002-55030

405.00DMSD-BH Desktop Mgmt09/22/20229003964178Sharp Electronics Corporation 20900-3002-55030

201.02FD Copies09/22/20229003964179Sharp Electronics Corporation 20900-3002-57090

Department 3002 - Fire Protection Total: 9,269.60

Fund 20900 - Fire Protection Total: 9,269.60

Fund: 29700 - County EMS GRT

Department: 2002 - General Administration

32.76Medical Supplies09/22/202284694685Boundtree Medical 29700-2002-56070

Department 2002 - General Administration Total: 32.76

Fund 29700 - County EMS GRT Total: 32.76

Fund: 39900 - Other Capital Projects

Department: 2002 - General Administration

335.00Blanket PO Doors and Trim09/21/202215042MId-Valley Doors, LLC. dba Toby… 39900-2002-54010

Department 2002 - General Administration Total: 335.00

Fund 39900 - Other Capital Projects Total: 335.00

Grand Total: 42,451.20
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Accounts Payable Approval Report

9/22/2022 11:58:04 AM Page 3 of 4

Report Summary

Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount

11000 - General Operating Fund 32,804.84

20100 - Corrections 9.00

20900 - Fire Protection 9,269.60

29700 - County EMS GRT 32.76

39900 - Other Capital Projects 335.00

Grand Total: 42,451.20

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

11000-1001-53010 Travel - Elected Officials 179.60

11000-1009-56010 Software 808.50

11000-2002-55010 Contract - Audit 10,775.00

11000-2002-55030 Contract - Professional Se… 448.42

11000-2002-56010 Software 613.28

11000-2002-56020 Supplies - General Office 213.03

11000-2002-56999 Supplies - Other 440.00

11000-2002-57090 Printing/Publishing/Advert… 725.49

11000-2002-57130 Rent of Equipment/Machi… 2,836.39

11000-2002-57150 Subscriptions & Dues 2,797.00

11000-2002-57160 Telecommunications 518.31

11000-2002-57998 City Wide Clean-Up 6,885.02

11000-2004-56040 Supplies-Furniture/Fixture… 848.50

11000-2008-56020 Supplies - General Office 386.87

11000-2008-57150 Subscriptions & Dues 120.00

11000-2014-55030 Contract - Professional Se… 3,928.25

11000-5101-54040 Maintenance & Repairs - … 57.60

11000-5101-54050 Maintenance & Repair - F… 133.59

11000-5101-56999 Supplies - Other 89.99

20100-0001-21040 Admin Office of Courts Pa… 6.00

20100-0001-21045 Judicial Education Payable 3.00

20900-3002-54040 Maintenance & Repairs - … 52.91

20900-3002-54050 Maintenance & Repair - F… 3,659.40

20900-3002-55030 Contract - Professional Se… 2,861.43

20900-3002-56040 Supplies-Furniture/Fixture… 1,495.00

20900-3002-57090 Printing/Publishing/Advert… 201.02

20900-3002-57160 Telecommunications 75.84

20900-3002-58020 Equipment & Machinery 924.00

29700-2002-56070 Supplies - Medical 32.76

39900-2002-54010 Maintenance & Repairs - … 335.00

Grand Total: 42,451.20

Project Account Summary

Project Account Key Expense Amount

**None** 42,451.20

Grand Total: 42,451.20
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Authorization Signatures

MAYOR & COUNCILORS

____________________________________________________________________

JOSHUA RAMSELL, MAYOR

____________________________________________________________________

MARGARET "PEGGY" GUTJAHR, MAYOR PRO-TEM

____________________________________________________________________

LAWRENCE GORDON, COUNCILOR

____________________________________________________________________

ARTHUR APODACA, COUNCILOR

____________________________________________________________________

JIM WINTERS, COUNCILOR

ATTEST:

____________________________________________________________________

ELIZABETH "LISA" ADAIR, MUNICIPAL CLERK
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Sep 8, 2022   3:01 pm  Prepared by DBC Finance (Finance 8.700 clients:MRIOCOMM-PPR5912)   Page 1

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

City of Rio Communities
Police Equipment,  PPRF-5912

Sources:

Bond Proceeds:
Par Amount 131,719.00

131,719.00

Uses:

Project Fund Deposits:
Project Fund 131,719.00

131,719.00
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Sep 8, 2022   3:01 pm  Prepared by DBC Finance (Finance 8.700 clients:MRIOCOMM-PPR5912)   Page 2

BOND SUMMARY STATISTICS

City of Rio Communities
Police Equipment,  PPRF-5912

Dated Date 12/30/2022
Delivery Date 12/30/2022
Last Maturity 05/01/2028

Arbitrage Yield
True Interest Cost (TIC)
Net Interest Cost (NIC)
All-In TIC
Average Coupon

Average Life (years) 3.336
Duration of Issue (years) 3.336

Par Amount 131,719.00
Bond Proceeds 131,719.00
Total Interest
Net Interest
Total Debt Service 131,719.00
Maximum Annual Debt Service 26,343.80
Average Annual Debt Service 24,684.46

Underwriter's Fees (per $1000)
  Average Takedown
  Other Fee

Total Underwriter's Discount

Bid Price 100.000000

Par Average Average
Bond Component Value Price Coupon Life

Loan Component 131,719.00 100.000 3.336

131,719.00 3.336

All-In Arbitrage
TIC TIC Yield

Par Value 131,719.00 131,719.00 131,719.00
  + Accrued Interest
  + Premium (Discount)
  - Underwriter's Discount
  - Cost of Issuance Expense
  - Other Amounts

Target Value 131,719.00 131,719.00 131,719.00

Target Date 12/30/2022 12/30/2022 12/30/2022
Yield
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Sep 8, 2022   3:01 pm  Prepared by DBC Finance (Finance 8.700 clients:MRIOCOMM-PPR5912)   Page 3

DETAILED BOND DEBT SERVICE

City of Rio Communities
Police Equipment,  PPRF-5912

Loan Component (LOAN)

Period
Ending Principal Interest Debt Service

05/01/2024 26,343.80 26,343.80
05/01/2025 26,343.80 26,343.80
05/01/2026 26,343.80 26,343.80
05/01/2027 26,343.80 26,343.80
05/01/2028 26,343.80 26,343.80

131,719.00 0 131,719.00
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Sep 8, 2022   3:01 pm  Prepared by DBC Finance (Finance 8.700 clients:MRIOCOMM-PPR5912)   Page 4

DETAILED BOND DEBT SERVICE

City of Rio Communities
Police Equipment,  PPRF-5912

Loan Component (LOAN)

Period Annual
Ending Principal Interest Debt Service Debt Service

05/01/2024 26,343.80 26,343.80 26,343.80
11/01/2024
05/01/2025 26,343.80 26,343.80 26,343.80
11/01/2025
05/01/2026 26,343.80 26,343.80 26,343.80
11/01/2026
05/01/2027 26,343.80 26,343.80 26,343.80
11/01/2027
05/01/2028 26,343.80 26,343.80 26,343.80

131,719.00 0 131,719.00 131,719.00
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Sep 8, 2022   3:01 pm  Prepared by DBC Finance (Finance 8.700 clients:MRIOCOMM-PPR5912)   Page 5

BOND SOLUTION

City of Rio Communities
Police Equipment,  PPRF-5912

Period Proposed Proposed Total Adj Revenue Unused Debt Serv
Ending Principal Debt Service Debt Service Constraints Revenues Coverage

05/01/2023
05/01/2024 26,344 26,344 26,344 45,000 18,656 170.81818%
05/01/2025 26,344 26,344 26,344 45,000 18,656 170.81818%
05/01/2026 26,344 26,344 26,344 45,000 18,656 170.81818%
05/01/2027 26,344 26,344 26,344 45,000 18,656 170.81818%
05/01/2028 26,344 26,344 26,344 45,000 18,656 170.81818%

131,719 131,719 131,719 225,000 93,281
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CITY OF RIO COMMUNITIES, NM 
RESOLUTION 2022 - XX 

 

 

PARTICIPATION IN CAPITAL OUTLAY PROGRAM ADMINISTERED 
BY NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Rio Communities and the New Mexico Department of Transportation 

enter into a Cooperative Agreement. 
 
WHEREAS,  the total cost of the project will be $200,000.00 to be funded by the parties 

hereto as follows: 
 

a. New Mexico Department of Transportation’s share shall be 100% or 
$200,000.00 
 

and 
 

b. The City of Rio Communities’ proportional matching share shall be 0% or 
$0.00 

 
 

TOTAL PROJECT COST IS $200,000.00 
 
The City of Rio Communities shall pay all costs, which exceed the total amount of $200,000.00. 

 
Now therefore, be it resolved in official session that The City of Rio Communities determines, 
resolves, and orders as follows: 

 
That the project for this Cooperative agreement is adopted and has a priority standing. 
 
The agreement terminates on June 30, 2026 (for Laws of 2022) and the City of Rio 
Communities incorporates all the agreements, covenants, and understandings between the 
parties hereto concerning the subject matter hereof, and all such covenants, agreements and 
understandings have been merged into the written agreement. 
 
NOW therefore, be it resolved by the City of Rio Communities to enter into Cooperative 
Agreement Control Number C3223177 with the New Mexico Department of Transportation for 
Capital Outlay (Laws of 2022) to plan, design, demolish, construct, improve, replace and equip 
Goodman avenue, including adjacent paths, sidewalks, trails and infrastructure, between 
Damon street and Horner street in Rio Communities in Valencia county within the control of 
the Governing Body in City of Rio Communities, Valencia County, New Mexico. 
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PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 26th DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2022 BY THE GOVERNING 
BODY OF THE CITY OF RIO COMMUNITIES, NEW MEXICO. 
      
 
   

City of Rio Communities Governing Body 
 

_____________________________________ 
Joshua Ramsell 

Mayor 
 
 
 
 
____________________________________  ____________________________________ 
Margaret R. Gutjahr  Arthur Apodaca, 
Mayor Pro-tem Councilor 
 
 
 
____________________________________            ____________________________________ 
Lawrence R. Gordon,   Jimmie Winters,  
Councilor      Councilor 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
  
_______________________________ 
Elizabeth F. Adair,  
Municipal Clerk   
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 Page 1 of 16 Revised 4-20-18 

Contract Number: _______________ 
Vendor Number: 00000110108 

Control Number: C3223177 
 
 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
